1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

SENATE AMENDMENT 41, TO SENATE AMENDMENT 1, TO SENATE SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1, TO 1999 ASSEMBLY BILL 133

June 30, 1999 - Offered by Senator CHVALA.

At the locations indicated, amend the amendment as follows:

- 1. Page 434, line 11: delete that line and substitute "with the court before any pretrial conference. A party required to file a parenting plan under this subsection who does not timely file a parenting plan waives the right to object to the other party's parenting plan. A parenting plan shall".
 - **2.** Page 434, line 24: after that line insert:
 - "(j) How the holidays will be divided.
 - (k) What the child's summer schedule will be.
- (L) Whether and how the child will be able to contact the other parent when the child has physical placement with the parent providing the parenting plan.".

5

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

- **3.** Page 435, line 1: delete "(j)" and substitute "(m)".
- 2 **4.** Page 435, line 3: delete "(k)" and substitute "(n)".
- 5. Page 437, line 25: delete that line and substitute "the child in the past, any necessary changes to the parents' custodial roles".
 - **6.** Page 438, line 1: delete "divorce".
- 6 **7.** Page 439, line 24: after "(5) (b)" insert "and (c)".
- 7 **8.** Page 440, line 1: after "(5) (b)" insert "or (c)".
- 9. Page 440, line 10: after "respondent" insert "by personal service in the same
 9 manner as a summons is served under s. 801.11".
 - **10.** Page 440, line 20: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 441, line 2, and substitute:
 - "(b) If, at the conclusion of the hearing, the judge or family court commissioner finds that the respondent has intentionally and unreasonably denied the petitioner one or more periods of physical placement or that the respondent has intentionally and unreasonably interfered with one or more of the petitioner's periods of physical placement, the court or family court commissioner:
 - 1. Shall do all of the following:".
 - **11.** Page 441, line 4: after that line insert:
- "b. Award the petitioner a reasonable amount for the cost of maintaining an
 action under this section and for attorney fees.
- 2. May do one or more of the following:".
- 22 **12.** Page 441, line 5: delete "b. If" and substitute:
- 23 "a. If".

- **13.** Page 441, line 8: delete "c. Find" and substitute: 1
- $\mathbf{2}$ "b. Find".
- **14.** Page 441, line 9: delete "d. Grant" and substitute: 3
- "c. Grant". 4
- **15.** Page 441, line 14: delete "2. If the" and substitute: 5
- 6 "(c) If, at the conclusion of the hearing, the".
- **16.** Page 441, line 18: after "placement," insert "the judge or family court 7 commissioner may". 8
- **17.** Page 441, line 21: delete that line and substitute:
- "(d) Except as provided in par. (b) 1. a. and 2. a., the judge or family court". 10
- **18.** Page 442, line 1: delete lines 1 to 3. 11
- 12 **19.** Page 442, line 4: on lines 4, 7, 10, 18 and 23, delete "1. d." and substitute
- "2. c.". 13

9

- **20.** Page 443, line 2: on lines 2 and 4, delete "1. d." and substitute "2. c.". 14
- 15 **21.** Page 456, line 1: delete "either or both parties" and substitute "the father".
- **22.** Page 456, line 2: before "pregnancy" insert "mother's". 16
- **23.** Page 456, line 2: delete "parties" and substitute "father's". 17
- 18 **24.** Page 458, line 9: delete "either or both parties" and substitute "the father".
- **25.** Page 458, line 10: before "pregnancy" insert "mother's". 19
- **26.** Page 458, line 10: delete "parties" and substitute "father's". 20
- 21(END)